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Bonus Commission

( Shri I-t‘_a.m Krishan Gupia:
| Shri Nek Ram Negi:

0353 {l Sardar Igbal Singh:

* 7} Shri M. L. Dwivedi:
| Shri Goray:
[ Shri Rajendra Singh:

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to refer to the reply given to Short Notice Question No. 13 on the 21st April, 1960 and state the nature of progress made so far in appointing a Bonus Commission?

The Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shri Abid Ali): The proposal is being finalised in consultation with interests concerned.

Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: In reply to a previous question, the hon. Minister stated that this view was also expressed by the Supreme Court. In view of this, may I know the reasons why this proposal has been held up?

Shri Abid Ali: Yes, we are very much aware of the decision given in this respect by the Supreme Court, and action is being taken accordingly.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: May I know if the terms of reference have been finalised? Since a decision has already been taken by the Standing Labour Committee, may I know what further interests are to be consulted?
Those interests were already represented in the Standing Labour Committee.

Shri Abid Ali: The various departments of the Central Government were to be consulted and the employers and workers will also have to be asked to nominate their representatives.

Shri Tangamani: Is it a fact that after the decision has been taken in the Standing Labour Committee, the employers’ interests are opposing the very appointment of the Bonus Commission?
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Shri Abid Ali: They have their owmn:
point of view in this matter.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: May I know if the strength of the commission has been decided upon?

Shri Abid Ali: It should be four or five; there will be one chairman, and a representative each of the workers and the employers, and one economist and perhaps there may be one independent member.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: May I know who is going to head this commission?

Shri Abid Ali: It is not yet decided..

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether Government had any discussions with the employers’ representatives who had earlier raised objection to the appointment of this commission, and if so, the result of the discussion?

Shri Abid Ali: AsIsaid, this matter is under consideration, and the commission will be appointed irrespective of the opinion which the employers may be having in this particular matter.

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: Will it deal with matters industry-wise or firm-wise and company-wise?

Shri Abid Ali: Generally.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: May I know hether the object of Government in appointing this Bonus Commission is mainly to bring about a change in the bonus formula of the Labour Appellate Tribunal which has been in force for some time?

Shri Abid Ali: As regards the Full Bench decision of the Labour Appellate Tribunal, as further clarified by the Supreme Court, several doubts have already arisen about it regarding interpretation etc. All these will be taken into consideration by the commission, and they will fix norms.

Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: May I know whether the terms of reference of this commission have been settled so far or not?
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Shri Abid Ali: Yes, tentatively.

Development of Small Scale Industries in Rural Areas in Delhi

*354. Shri A. M. Tariq: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) what steps Government have taken to develop mall scale industries in rural areas in Delhi by way of marketing their ished products; and

(b) whether any adequate facilities are provided to them for procurement of raw material in order to run their industries to full capacity?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) The industries get assistance under various schemes of the Government for development of small scale industries including assistance for marketing.

(b) Yes Sir, subject to such limitations as are experienced by all industrial units in respect of certain imported and controlled raw materials.

Shri A. M. Tariq: May I know whether the Ministry has received any loan applications from the rural areas for the development of industries, and if so, the number of such applications received, the number sanctioned, and the amount involved?

Shri Manubhai Shah: I do not have the break-up rural-area-wise. Bu! as 1 said last week in reply to a question, about 359 applications have been approved by the Delhi Administra-
tior. last year.

Shri A. M. Tariq: What was the number of applications received, and what was the number sanctioned?

Shri Manubhai Shah: I gave the figures last time. About 359 applications were received, and about 200 applications were granted and others were under consideration. As to how many of them were from rural areas and how many were from the city of Delhi, if the hon. Member is interested, certainly, I shall supply him the information.

Maharajkumar Vijaya Anand: May
17 know whether any impetus is b-ing given for the manufacture of sporis goods in the rural areas of Deihi, and if so, what action has been taken in thiz regard?

Shri Manubhai Shah: As far as the rura! areas of Delhi are concerned, mostly, it is agricultural implements and tools, and in some cases, dieszl eugine parts, and various otner nm.echanical engineering goods. As far as sports goods are conccrned,.
ithere are very few units for their manufacture in the rural areas, hut Meerut, Jullundur and Ludhiana and many other areas in India are specialising in sports goods.
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